ORDINANCE NO. 2022

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE No. 2011-21 TO INCREASE THE AMOUNT OF COMPENSATORY TIME SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICERS MAY ACCRUE

WHEREAS, City of Bryant Ordinance No. 2011-21 currently establishes, *inter alia*, the maximum amount of compensatory time School Resource Officers may accrue;

WHEREAS, the Police Department has made a recommendation to increase the amount of compensatory time School Resource Officers may accrue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRYANT, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

Section 1. Amendment

Section 2 of the City of Bryant Ordinance No. 2011-21 is hereby amended as follows:

Section 2: Overtime will be paid, as accrued, to Bryant Police Department employees engaged in law enforcement activities who work over eighty-six (86) hours in the 14-day work period. School Resource Officers shall receive compensatory time in lieu of overtime up to a maximum of two hundred (200) hours from a 12-month period beginning August 1st and ending July 31st, all of which must be used prior to the end of the same 12-month period. The City will pay each School Resource Officer who fails to use his/her accrued compensatory time during the period specified herein.

Section 2. Whereas this is an exceptional situation and these services are needed to facilitate the safety of the City of Bryant, Citizens of Bryant Saline County, Arkansas, an Emergency is Declared; and this Ordinance shall be effective from and after its date of passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this	day of, 2022	
	Allen E. Scott, Mayor	
ATTEST:	Approved as to Form:	
		_
Mark Smith, City Clerk	Ashley Clancy, City Attorney	